The main risks arising from the Kāinga Ora Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk and credit risk.
The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks. They are summarised below.

(a) Interest rate risk

The Kāinga Ora Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to its long-term
debt obligations.

Management monitors interest rate levels on an ongoing basis and, when appropriate, will lock in fixed rates within
Board-approved interest rate risk policy. Forward rate agreements, interest rate swaps and interest rate options
are instruments available for use. During 2021 and 2022 interest rate swaps designated to hedge underlying debt
obligations were the primary financial instrument used.

(b) Interest rate sensitivity

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at 30 June 2022.

If interest rates had been 1 per cent higher or lower than the year-end market rate, the following table sets out movements
in net surplus/(deficit) after tax for the year, and the equity balance (after tax adjustments) at 30 June 2022.

2022
($M)

2021
($M)

Net surplus higher/(lower)

Interest rates +1% (9) (8)

Interest rates – 1% 9 10

Equity higher/(lower)

Interest rates +1% 6 13

Interest rates -1% (6) (13)

The difference in net surplus/(deficit) would arise as a consequence of changes in interest costs from variable rate debt
from variable interest rates being 1% higher or lower (based on reference to the forward interest rate yield curve as at year
end). The difference in equity would arise from the effect that a 1% higher or lower interest rate yield curve at year end
would have on the fair value of derivative instruments designated as cash flow hedges.

(c) Foreign currency risk

The Kāinga Ora Group had no foreign currency
borrowings during the year.

It is the Kāinga Ora Group’s policy to mitigate foreign

[…]

Total land area for which future costs have been included in the provision remained as 780,735m2 as at 30 June 2022.

The increase in estimates relates to the effect of applying revised estimates to those amounts previously provided for in
prior years that still remain at the latest balance date and those additional amounts relating to current year sales.

In the year to 30 June 2022, site remediation costs of $0.03 million are included in the future development costs provision
based on estimates provided by Kāinga Ora management (2021: $1.54 million).

Provision for underwrite of KiwiBuild properties

The provision represents the expected cost of purchasing properties from developers who have exercised their right
(under the KiwiBuild BOTP initiative) for the Crown to purchase these properties.

Liquidity adequacy test (LAT) ($000)

Central estimate 538

Discounting (28)

Central estimate claims (discounted) 511

Administration expenses (discounted) 18

Risk margin at 75% probability of sufficiency % 48.8%

Risk margin at 75% probability of sufficiency $ 258

Premium liability based on the LAT 787

Sensitivity analysis

Liability based
on the LAT

($000)

Change in
liability
($000)

Base result 787

House price standard deviation +1 % 1,016 229

House price standard deviation -1 % 613 (174)

House price mean increase +1 % 599 (188)

House price mean increase -1 % 1,017 230

Discount rates +0.5 % 781 (6)

Discount rates -0.5 % 793 6

14. Financial instruments

Loans and
receivables

($000)

Fair value
through net

surplus/
(deficit)

($000)

Amortised
cost

($000)

Total
($000)

30 June 2022

Financial assets

Cash at bank  131,814  –  –  131,814

Receivables  2,832  –  –  2,832

Mortgage advances – – – –

Total financial assets  134,646  –  –  134,646

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable and other liabilities  –  –  157  157

Advances from related parties  –  –  3,202  3,202

Total financial liabilities  –  –  3,359  3,359

30 June 2021

Financial assets

Cash at bank  200,572  –  –  200,572

Receivables  16,274  –  –  16,274

Mortgage advances  –  439  –  439

Total financial assets  216,846  439  –  217,285

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable and other liabilities  –  –  97,538  97,538

Advances from related parties  –  –  1,902  1,902

Total financial liabilities  –  –  99,440  99,440

TE PŪRONGO Ā-TAU ANNUAL REPORT 2021/22 KĀINGA ORA – HOMES AND COMMUNITIES

252 253

O
U

R
 PER

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
A

C
H

IEV
IN

G
 O

U
R

 O
U

T
C

O
M

ES
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STAT
EM

EN
T

S
D

ELIV
ER

IN
G

 T
O

 O
U

R
 C

U
ST

O
M

ER
S

HOUSING AGENCY ACCOUNT

15. Right of First Refusal for sale of land
Treaty of Waitangi settlement legislation granted Right of Refusal (RFR) over some properties. RFR restricts the disposal
of Crown properties and gives iwi/hapū (RFR holder) the right to purchase properties first, before they can be disposed
of to anyone else.

New obligations owed to Māori include engaging with Māori, upholding the Treaty of Waitangi and its principles,